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CITY OF SUTHERLIN 
Fire Services Working Group 

Sutherlin Library 
Tuesday, March 6, 2018 – 5:30pm 

 
WORKING GROUP MEMBERS: 

President RL Allen Group, Rick Allen; City Councilor Tom Boggs; Administrative Director for 
Sutherlin Family Church, Crystal Cunningham; Sutherlin Interim Fire Chief, Doug Dawson; 
Sutherlin Sanitary Service, Pat Fahey, Sutherlin Volunteer Firefighter, Allison Green, City of 
Roseburg Finance Director, Ron Harker; Sutherlin Family Medicine, Dr. Luke Herscher; North 
Douglas School Superintendent, John Lahley, Sutherlin Deputy Fire Chief, Dan McCormick; 
Sutherlin School Superintendent, Terry Prestianni; Umpqua Plaza Car Wash, Jerry Risk; City 
Councilor, Travis Tomlinson; City Councilor, Seth Vincent 
 

Not present: Terry Prestianni  
 
CITY STAFF: 

Community Relations & Sr. City Recorder, Debbie Hamilton; City Recorder, Diane Harris; 
Deputy Fire Chief, Avery Hazzard  

GUEST SPEAKERS:  
 Sutherlin Public Works Superintendent, Aaron Swan.  
AUDIENCE:  

 Peggy & Collin Frazier, John Dickey, Rich La Belle, Gene Fisher, Mark Bigart, Tadd Held, Rick 
Murphy, Mike Buck, Tom Shea, Michelle & Wayne Ellsworth, Amy Rice, Karen Meier, Pam 
Cameron, Shawn McHaffie, Kristi Gilbert, Becky Wattles, Alden Standley, Kaitlin Smith 

 
Meeting called to order by Fire Services Working Group (FSWG), Rick Allen at 5:35pm.  
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
Fire Services Working Group (FSWG) Facilitator, Rick Allen, asked committee members to re-introduce 
themselves.  
 
REVIEW OF PRIOR MEETINGS 
FSWG members were encouraged to ask questions and have open communications/dialogue. Previous 
meetings’ overview: Department’s current model, equipment needs and costs associated, various fire and 
ambulance services trends both locally and statewide, ISO (Insurance Services Offices) ratings, Sutherlin’s 
current rating, and volunteer recruitment/retention issues nationwide.  
Sutherlin Fire Department statistics and cross-trained employee model will be presented tonight.  
  
COMPARISON OF SIMILAR SIZED CITIES 
A PowerPoint presentation showing a comparison of services for “like sized” cities was provided: 

• Types of Departments Rural vs City 
• Staffing Characteristics 
• EMS Service Levels 

Allen spoke of concerns that Sutherlin is not automatically dispatched during EMS calls compared to all 
other cities/districts of like size. When 911 is called, an ambulance is dispatched; Sutherlin Fire 
Department is then called only if needed. 
 

• Fire Marshal and Prevention Services 
State of Oregon will assist with inspections for schools, nursing homes, etc. however, they are not the fire 
inspection agency for commercial businesses. Allen explained most communities have a licensed/certified 
inspector; Sutherlin does not provide Fire Marshal services.    
 Sutherlin Deputy Fire Chief, Avery Hazzard – License is not required to do “mercantile” 

inspections. The State Fire Marshal puts on a 1 or 2 day class; afterwards a “line guy” can become 
certified and do inspections. Administration needs to set up a program with guidelines and 



Fire Services Working Group – March 6, 2018 Page 2 
 

expectations for an inspection system. Big gathering places (schools, churches, etc.) are inspected 
by the Fire Marshal.  

Allen – The State Fire Marshal does not inspect churches. 
 Sutherlin Fire provides pre-planning inspections. Discussion continued regarding non-requested 

inspections being performed this past year or so in Sutherlin.  
  

• Student Intern, Sleeper or Resident Programs 
Many communities provide 24/7 staffing, after City took over Fire services, 24/7 staffing discontinued. 
 How many people are on shift for cities/districts providing 24/7 staffing? Average is 2 to 3 per 

shift. 
 
SUTHERLIN FIRE DEPARTMENT FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 
Sutherlin’s previous and now City of Roseburg’s Finance Director, Ron Harker, provided a history of his 
finance career background, qualifications and experience. A PowerPoint presentation has been created 
explaining costs of operations and Fire Department’s budget.  
 

• Current Costs of Operations 
Fire Department’s budgeted costs in 2016-17 Fiscal Year (FY) was $1.037 million, 2017-18 is $1.137 
million. It has been questioned if enough funds are being set aside to cover future capital costs. It is 
important to realize a budget is not reality; it is a “financial plan” on how you are going to deliver services 
and appropriates resources to do that. Fluctuations will occur; ideally you budget so adjustments don’t 
have to be made at year’s end and will hopefully come under budget. Fire Department’s 2017-18 budget 
shows 45% of allocations have been spent thus far.  
Questions/Comments: 

  Of the 55% that hasn’t been spent, what category does that come out of? Do not have that 
information at this time.   

 It would be nice to know if most or all personnel services costs will be encumbered.  
Harker – One primary reason for the 9.67% increase in personnel services was to provide cross-trained 
staff to help respond. That stipend is being run through this budget. Additional PERS and employer tax 
costs driven by that stipend are not in Fire Department’s budget, but are in the employee’s home 
department. Therefore, actual costs for the Fire Department would be a little higher.  

 Are cross-trained employees figured at the higher PERS rate for firefighters? Don’t know how 
that is being treated.  

 Need to weigh out costs for City’s cross-trained employees vs. hiring full-time firefighters.  
 Agrees that is logical, it’s a lesser cost.  
 (Audience member) Are cross-trained employees actually putting in hours to compensate for 

amount of money budgeted for them? Will note your question, and try to respond at end. 
Future capital costs needed for fire equipment and apparatus was explained. City sets aside $265,000 each 
year (last two FY’s) for future capital costs. However, at least $380,000 annually is needed to provide 
enough resources up to 2023, as well as, seed money at the end of 2027 for the capital costs.  

 Are federal grants available for these types of purchases? There are grants for smaller things 
such as air-packs; typically you will not see a grant for large apparatus.  
 

• Share of the Current City Budget in Total 
Fire Department share of the City’s General Fund Budget is 21%.  

 What is the “normal” percentage in a city’s budget for fire and police? Don’t think there is a 
“normal” for cities. It depends on priorities from one community to another.   
 

• Cost Per Thousand Based on Current City Budget 
Property tax analysis breakdown was provided. Currently $5.6335 per thousand of assessed property or 
about .40 cents of every property tax dollar goes to supporting the Fire Department.  
  
PUBLIC WORKS AS CROSS TRAINED FIREFIGHTERS PROGRAM 
In 2017, due to concerns about the number of volunteers available to respond to a fire, cross-training of 
City employees was implemented. In May of 2017, those employees achieved their Firefighter I 
certification and ability to respond to fires.  
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• How the Program Operates 
Public Works Superintendent and cross-trained Firefighter, Aaron Swan, provided an overview of the 
cross-trained fire department from Public Works point of view. In July of 2016, City Management became 
concerned about the number of active volunteer firefighters. The plan started with cross-training Police 
Department personnel, however SPOA (Sutherlin Police Officers Association), turned down the offer after 
much negotiations. Following this, management made the same offer to City Staff. Swan explained there 
was a need and the proposal was fair; therefore, staff members accepted the offer. In March 2017 an off-set 
training schedule for employees was established to allow city work to also get done. By early May, 
training was complete, resulting in 12 cross-trained employees. The plan, from the onset, was employees 
would be available to respond during the day, while many of the volunteers are working and unavailable.   
 

• Base Cost of the Program and After Hours Cost (overtime or call back) 
Cost of this service is about $112,000 annually, and costs to maintain Firefighter I status is approximately 
$20,000. Swan explained that is not extra money out, but is already paid in wages, they are not out doing 
the “city’s work”.  For $132,000 per year, 12 trained personnel are available to fight fire, 8 hours a day, 5 
days a week, 52 weeks a year. That amount is close to costs associated with hiring one full-time firefighter, 
feels this is money well spent.  
 

• Program Benefits and Challenges for the City of Sutherlin 
Cross-trained employees responded to 9 calls in 2017 (April 15 – July 4th). Employees have not been 
called out since July 4, 2017 due to a shift in policy. However, City is looking into loosening up this 
policy, allowing cross-trained employees to do what they were trained and being paid for. A “flex-time” 
program will be implemented. Rather than daytime training, employees will be moved to evening training 
with the volunteers. There are intangible benefits to the city, this program has breathed new life into 
departments and the system is working. The Chiefs, volunteers and employees have not failed. It seems 
during FSWG meetings the message is that employees have fallen down on the job. Is there room for 
improvement, absolutely; the department will evolve, and make needed improvements. 

 Do cross-trained employees respond after hours? Absolutely, an overtime fee is associated. 
When called after hours we have responded, out of 9 total calls, an average of 5 employees 
have shown up.   

 Do you feel a cohesive training package will work for staff, volunteers, and employees? 
Absolutely. Does more thought need to be put towards “cohesiveness”? Feel it isn’t working 
as well as it could be. The new flex-time program, allowing employees to train with 
volunteers one evening a month, will go a long way.  Accepting flex-time rather than 
overtime for training seems like a great start. 

Green questioned the accuracy of Swan’s response stats. Swan responded stating they are 100% correct. 
Discussion continued regarding opinions involving volunteers and cross-trained employees and their 
unfamiliarity with each other due to the fact they have not trained together. 

 Tomlinson – Cross-trained employees are “brother firefighters” who have gone through 
Firefighter I training. It seems the dissention is volunteers feel someone is trying to get rid of 
them. That has never been in any conversation. In order to make this work, we need to gather 
the facts, and stop the “he said, she said” and work as one group. 

 Risk – Common goal here is to serve the public. 
 McCormick – Feels there is a false perception the Fire Department is against cross-trained 

employees. There has not been an opportunity to work together this past year, will now be able 
to start building relationships through training together.   

 Green – We (volunteers) were never allowed to train with the employees. We were told their 
union wouldn’t allow it.  

Allen – Don’t know of a department in Oregon with cross-trained public works employees. This is solving 
the daytime, 5 days a week response issues, but other hours also need to be looked at. Many cross-trained 
employees live out of town, affecting their response time. These are facts that need to be thought through; 
emergency services are 24/7.  

 Risk – Mutual aid is also available, they are the Calvary.  
 Lahley – When there is a fire call who is first responder? McCormick – Depends on the time, 

if it’s daytime, 2 Deputies and Chief respond immediately. In the beginning employees were 
automatically tapped with volunteers. But, previous Chief changed that.  
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 Tomlinson – Employees should be tapped first during daytime hours. Deputy Chiefs need to 
determine what is needed first. McCormick explained procedures per various incidents. 
Using the recent school fire as an example, if Deputy Chiefs gets there first and realize it’s a 
little more than an electrical fire, who do you call first? Volunteers would already be tapped 
and then automatic aid.  

After a brief disagreement, Hazzard joined seating with the rest of committee to provide input. Hazzard 
explained the process for responding.  

 Would like to clarify, if there is a big fire, first option would be to tap-out City employees, 
correct? No, Deputy Chiefs develop an opinion first, if needing more to respond, would tap-
out the employees. Why wouldn’t you tap them first anyway? The only time we wouldn’t is if 
we determine there is enough legitimate information to not tap them. 

 Encourages support for training together and growing trust in each other.  
 Fahey – This system is very unique isn’t it? Allen – Yes. And possibly a little expensive 

compared to traditional departments. Allen – $1.13 million will be spent no matter what the 
model is. Cross-training the employees is a great “stop gap” but, why not approach area 
businesses for volunteer recruitment? McCormick – Last year we were on task to get cross-
trained employees going; now they are trained and can focus on volunteer recruitment and 
retention, now have 16 volunteers.  

 Is paid staff available 24/7?  Hazzard – Yes, the 2 Deputies have shifts Thursday to Thursday 
and are on call 24/7 with a command vehicle available during our shift.  

 Reedsport Fire Department’s response time is generally 3 minutes or less. Believe the first 
option should be to call employees to respond before tapping the volunteers. Reedsport has red 
lights in their personnel vehicles, as well. 

 Sutherlin’s volunteers have been coordinating 24 hour shifts at the fire station on weekends 
to make sure there is coverage. That’s not a formalized process? Right. 

    
Allen called for a break at 7:17pm 
Meeting resumed at 7:34pm 
 
SUTHERLIN FIRE DEPARTMENT CURRENT SERVICE DELIVERY AND PERFORMANCE 
LEVELS (statistics) 

• Staffing Levels (Paid, City Staff and Volunteers) 
Harker provided budget information for paid staff, volunteers, and cross-trained employees.  
 

• Training Certifications (DPSST) 
Allen – National Fire Protection Agency (NFPA) standards are used by ISO for rating purposes. A 
PowerPoint presentation explained certifications currently held by paid staff, volunteers, and employees. 
NFPA requires a pumper operator be certified, 2 paid staff and 2 volunteers currently hold this 
certification; 3 volunteers and 2 paid staff currently hold certification for Driver Operator (2 volunteers 
and 2 paid staff are currently working on their aerial truck certification). Hazzard – You don’t have to be 
NFPA certified to drive a Fire Engine or Truck. But, some type of formal training is required. Allen 
– However, ISO will want to know how many certified drivers there are. 
 

• Response Times to Alarms  
Harker explained process involved with obtaining 2016-17 FY and 2017-18 FY (1/2 fiscal year) response 
times. Standards of Coverage’s goal is for 75% of fire responses to be within 6 minutes. In 2016-17, 75% 
of Sutherlin’s full on responses were between 15-16 minutes. In 2017-18 fiscal year improvements of 11-
12 minutes was presented.  
 

• Staffing Response to Alarms  
Response times and how many responding to a fire in city limits was presented. 

 Realize money is always an issue, but analysis proves we are understaffed on full-time 
firefighters.  

 Council budgeted for 3 positions, will need to look at hiring another staff person after Interim 
Fire Chief’s term is complete.  

Harker shared a breakdown of staffing response showing how many paid staff, volunteers and employees 
showed up for code 3 responses during 2016-17.  Out of 198 responding, 71 full-time paid staff, 86 
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volunteers, and 41 cross-trained employees (training completed during second half of FY) responded with 
an average of 4.72 per response.  
 
WORKING GROUP DISCUSSION 

• Questions, Comments and Thoughts 
Allen asked the group, as a whole, what additional information and the direction they would like to go. 
Suggests bringing back a slate of several options to discuss that will ultimately be brought to Council for 
consideration.  

 One component missing that hasn’t been discussed is the legitimate option of bringing Fire 
District #2 back (FD2).  

Harker was asked to gather information regarding FD2’s previous service to the City.  
 It’s also important to find out what City spent during the time FD#2 was here.  Boggs – Don’t 

feel the amount spent then will be beneficial; they were giving us a deal for various reasons.  
Harker also added that at that time, there was nothing addressed or set aside for equipment replacement. 
Through further discussion it was decided the data on previous costs while contracted with FD2 would not 
be brought back to the group.  

 Sutherlin is going to grow; businesses coming into the area will look at city services, and how 
that will affect their insurance rates. Need to jump in the direction that is prudent for the future.   

 Would like to re-review ISO ratings and how they are determined 
 Need to look at what would make Sutherlin a safe place to live and for businesses to locate 

here. Am grateful for our current Fire Department, but what would it look like staffed 
appropriately instead of maintenance mode. Dream big.  

 Determine what we want, have coverage 24/7, and ability to cover all bases during worst case 
scenarios.  

 It’s easy to get bogged down with everything, discuss what we have to have and where we want 
to be. 

 Believe a lot of public influence skewed things; as these meetings have progressed, our goals 
are becoming clearer to them. We may be sitting on a jewel and don’t realize it. Just need to 
figure out how to implement it and make that process work for everybody. Feels we can come 
up with a positive plan that’s within budget, keeps the community safe, and improves 
responses. Need to come together as one big unified group.  

 What you want and what you can afford are two different things. Concerned FD2’s rate may be 
double what we’re paying now and will still not having the ability to put funds towards 
equipment replacement.  

 If going to rely so heavily on volunteers, need to be more intentional on how we manage, 
recruit, and take care of them.  

 If somebody has an idea for options can email Allen with a breakdown and format. 
 There will be resistance from those outside of this group against this process. May not 

understand we are doing the best job for the City. Feels cross-trained model is a good prospect. 
Allen – Believe this group is genuine, cares about the community and is trying to do this the right way. 
Cannot worry about the negative comments from the outside.  

 This is a working group to bring up conversation, learn, figure out where we’re at, and look at 
the facts to see what direction to go.  

 
• Next Step in Process 

Allen stated he will summarize coverage discussed by the group, a student programs and costs involved, 
24/7 coverage, and rough costs and stats of FD2. The group are to bring back options to discuss.  
 
NEXT MEETING DATE 
Next meeting date is scheduled for April 3, 2018 at 5:30. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 Kellogg Fire District Chief, Mark Bigart – Numbers presented earlier do not include automatic and 

mutual aid responses. Everyone in the county uses it, don’t forget your auto and mutual aid, those 
are big numbers.  

 Previous Interim Fire Chief, Rich LaBelle – Hired by the City in 2014 to put current model 
together. 10 fire personnel put together about 10 different scenarios for this department.  
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o 10 volunteers would cost $45,000, compared to $1million for 10 paid personnel.  
o Are you doing this because a lot of businesses are burning down? Tomlinson – As a 

previous business owner, am aware of some safety situations. Need to have the ability 
for safety inspections. Absolutely, can report concerns to the Fire Department for building 
safety inspections. 

o There is the ability to lease rather than purchase fire equipment. 
o How many “actual” structure fires have you had [last year]? Less than 4. 
o There is 8,000 people in 5-square miles here, a huge arena for recruitment and retention of 

volunteers. Need a full time recruiter, whether it be through a grant, or county, etc. 
o Suggests challenging the business owner that announced tonight he has personnel that can 

be recruited. 
o Even large departments call for mutual aid, it’s about risk benefit. 

 Previous Volunteer Firefighter trainer, Gene Fisher – A statement made tonight was that fire 
inspection of commercial buildings was required, by whom?  Allen – ISO has increased that as 
part of their point scoring. It’s for points, but isn’t required.  

o Since department’s inception in 2014, vision has changed at least 3 times. Need some sort 
of consistent leadership; cannot go into a long term vision that way.  Need to keep Chief 
recruitment open for at least 6 weeks, rather than previous recruitment of 3 weeks. 

o Inclusion of cross-trained employees is very positive, need to stress how critical it is for 
employees and volunteers train together and become a team. 

o What type of energy is put into an active recruitment plan? Question is noted. 
 Resident, Karen Meier – Would like to address question brought up regarding cost of FD2 

services. From previously contracted calculations it would cost City $96,756 to have FD2, as 
opposed to current $1.1 budget. Money being set aside for the capital improvements has to be 
backed out. As part of the contract, FD2 did not put money aside for future equipment 
replacement; that is why existing equipment was in such bad shape. Will spend approximately 
$868,000 this year; including costs for cross-trained employees – feels that is a deal. Feels one of 
the problems has been inconsistent leadership.  

 Resident and FD2 Firefighter, Rick Murphy – Agrees with Meier; can see just from tonight’s 
meeting it is a leadership thing, which is sad. When you have fences in an organization you don’t 
have leadership or bridges. 

o Why is cross-trained employees that city is getting such a good deal on, not on first alarm 
assignment? There is no questions, have always been taught, it’s easier to cancel resources 
than to call them later.  

 Douglas County resident and local fire department employee, Amy Rice – Have 20 years of 
response time data experience. Would be willing to offer my services, free of charge (off duty 
from paid position), to assist the group with response times. It’s important to compare “apples to 
apples”. Feels her knowledge and experience could be very valuable to the group.  

 
ADJOURNMENT –   
With no further business meeting adjourned at 9:14pm.   
      
       
Respectfully submitted by,      
   
         
________________________________       
City Recorder, Diane Harris, CMC     


